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Star Letter sponsored by Nursery Fresh
The writer of this letter wins 27 stems of orchids from Nursery Fresh Postal
Flowers, to give or receive anywhere in mainland Britain.

Nursery
fmsh

Nursery Fresh Postal Flowers is affiliated with Orchid Cancer charity. Nursery 5-11]'
Fresh will donate £2 to Orchid from the purchase price of flowers from a ﬂWEFS
selected range. Orchid is the UK charity dedicated to helping to fight male

cancers by funding research into the prevention, diagnosis and treatment of prostate and festicular cancer.

For more information visit www.orchid-cancer.org.uk or to place an order

A lack of understanding

My husband suffers from PTSD and has spent
the past eight months in and out of hospital
receiving intense psychological treatment.

| am absolutely disgusted with the way we
have been treated by the Army system and

feel that we have been let down. If anything,
they have made this very difficult time worse
for us and have caused more stress at a time
when they should have been supporting us.
We have had very little help or contact with
anyone regarding my own or my husband’s
wellbeing. It is a disgrace that my husband has
been treated with such little regard considering
he has been nothing but a good soldier and
served his country well. He is being treated like
an inconvenience and made to feel ashamed,
weak and worthless; he has even been accused

of lying to escape operational tours.

People within the Army need to be better
educated on PTSD because at the moment |
feel there is a lack of understanding. Soldiers
may be too afraid to come forward and admit
they are having difficulties and | don’t blame
them — I've seen first hand the way PTSD is
viewed and treated. | think a lot of soldiers
would rather leave the Army than seek help
within the system. Why is combat stress being
frowned upon? It is a serious problem and
one that should be treated with the respect our
soldiers deserve!

Name and address supplied

visit www.nurseryfresh.com, email order@nurseryfresh.com or call 02392
474 567. Click on the Charity Flowers section and select ‘Orchid’.

ORCHIDsf

Same old story

| feel very strongly about the service provided by MHS. We are constantly
passed from pillar to post and MHS will only help during office hours. It is
never their fault — it is always ‘the contract is laid out by Defence Estates’. It
doesn’t matter that you have no hot water or central heating, your husband
is thousands of miles away, you have no family nearby and there’s no one
to sit in and wait for your four hour time slot. If you are unable to take time
off work and have no one to ask close by, you have to live like you are
from a developing country; cold! Please can someone fell me when we will
stop hearing the same housing stories over and over again?

Carla Haslam

Response from Nicki Sly, Communications Officer, DE Ops Housing:
MHS constantly measures the level of customer satisfaction to ensure

that their services to families are at their highest level. MHS strives to

continuously improve services for families and we invite any customer

dissatisfied to use our complaints process.

MHS is available on a 24/7 basis. Repairs are classed dependent on
the nature of the fault. A repair that is classed as an ‘Emergency’ ie
a job that should be attended to within three hours, will be attended
to at any time of the day or night. Any repairs classed as urgent or

routine will be attended to within the normal appointment times. MHS
has extended maintenance jobs into the evenings by allowing work

fo continue up to 8pm with the customer’s approval. This means that
rather than the operative finishing a job at 4.30pm, they are able to
work up to 8pm meaning that a return visit the next working day would
therefore not be required. In addition, plans are being explored in
extending the appointment hours to 8pm Monday to Friday. However,
this is in the early stages of development and should this service
improvement prove successful, then MHS will look at rolling this out.
(see article on page 33)

An occupant can telephone, write, or email the MHS Helpdesk to
complain about an existing job or a job already carried out. If you choose
to write or email, your complaint will be acknowledged in writing by
return. For all complaints, the Helpdesk will investigate the matter and
you will receive a written response within ten working days. The response
will include a customer reference number and an explanation as to the
resolution of the complaint. The complaint will, in normal circumstances,
then be considered closed once the response has been sent since the
course of action to remedy the complaint will have been established.

For more information, visit www.modernhousingsolutions.com
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Shoddy treatment

My wife and | recently moved back from Cyprus
having handed over a spotless quarter. We
arrived for our move-in to find a front garden
with grass up to our knees, scattered with
rubbish. Inside, there was no radiator on the
wall, the toilet seats had urine on them, there
were ripped curtains, badly stained carpets
and lampshades - the list goes on with forty
three separate deficiencies. The house was
generally unhygienic and disgusting. The back
garden was no better; it was also completely
overgrown with fence panels down and rubbish
everywhere, including nappies and a sofa bed.
The DE Rep said that we may have to go to a
hotel. We then discovered there was no gas
safety certificate and, as it is illegal to move
info a property without one, we had wait in the
DE office for three hours while the issue was
resolved. We were expecting our furniture from
storage to be delivered and, as we had been
told that if we were not there to take delivery
of it we would be charged £300, we were
becoming quite anxious.

As a soldier who has come back to the UK
to recruit young men and women into the
Forces, and tell them what a fantastic life it is
and how well you are looked after, it is a joke.
We felt railroaded and more or less bullied

into taking what can only be described as an
uninhabitable house. Somebody should be
held responsible for this shocking treatment.
We moved in with my in-laws for ten days,
during which time we, along with three family
members, scrubbed the house from top to
bottom and redecorated it. The stress on us has
been unacceptable — my wife was in floods of
tears throughout the whole sorry episode and

is now suffering from eczema. Why was this
house not checked before we moved in2

Name and address supplied

Lt Col (Retd) CK Walker (OBE), Unit Welfare
Officer adds: The level of service provided to
our families has not risen one iota in this area.
It is about time that the management of these

organisations got out of their offices so they
can see and hear for themselves what the true
picture is from the real people — the tenants.

Response from Nicki Sly, DE Ops
Communications Officer: To experience a
move-in such as this is clearly unacceptable
and is not the standard that either DE or
MHS strives to achieve. On these occasions
the processes in place to bring the property
up to the required standard failed, both DE
and MHS can only apologise for this. DE has
recognised that there can be problems at
move-in and have put into action a scheme to
carry out pre-checks of all properties.

Sweeping costs

| have had to pay to have a chimney swept in
my Substitute Service Families Accommodation
(SSFA). | informed the Joint Services
Accommodation Agency Cell of my intention
and was told to send the bill to them for
reimbursement. | have now been informed that
due to the fact that we are in SSFA, there is no
entitlement but had | been in Surplus Single
Soldiers Accommodation (SSSA), the bill would
have been paid. To add insult, there is another
person in my Unit living in SFA that has had the
chimney swept by DE free of charge. We had to
take a SSFA due to no quarters being available
in our area. | was told that whilst in SSFA we
will have no disadvantage of care. This appears
to be not true, certainly in this case.

Name and address supplied

Response from DE Ops Housing: This question
has been raised in the past and appears to be
an issue that needs some clarification. To that
end DE used this opportunity to undertake a full
review of those regulations before replying to
this question.

| can confirm that families in SSFA should not
be disadvantaged by lack of SFA availability.
Personnel will only be expected to pay for

chimney sweeping if they use an open fire

by choice as there is an alternative source

of heat. The MOD Contract for Substitute
Accommodation states that the Contractor
(HCR) is to source properties that have a
heating system in place that is normally to be
conventional electric, gas or oil fired central
heating. Alternatively, heating can be by gas
fired wall heaters or fixed storage heaters. If
there is an open fire in the property, it would
be an exceptional case for the fire to be the
only source of heating. Therefore, use of the
open fire would be a matter of personal choice.
Where open fires are useable, we would expect
the Landlord to have the chimney swept at the
start of the tenancy, and provide confirmation
of this to HCR. If the Service person chooses

to use the open fire, we would expect them to
confirm with HCR that the chimney had been
swept, and was safe to use. The family would
then be responsible for having the chimney
swept during their occupancy and prior to
move out, if they have used it, and should
provide confirmation of this to HCR. The Service
person would bear the cost of this and not be
able to claim a refund. In exceptional cases
where an open fire is the only source of heat,
the Landlord would be responsible for having
the chimney swept at the start of the tenancy.

The Service person would be responsible for
having the chimney swept during and at the
end of occupancy, and they should provide
confirmation of this to HCR. In this case they
would be able to claim a refund of the cost via
JSAAC, as there was no alternative heat source.

DE intend to propose a policy amendment to
JSP 464 (both SSFA and SSSA regulations) and
the occupants’ Licence(s) to Occupy to clarify
the issue.

Ali Willis, AFF’s Housing Specialist, adds:
This is obviously a grey area in the regulations
and the expected policy amendment is
welcome. However, it seems unreasonable to
expect an occupant to run the whole house
central heating system (the 'alternative source
of heat') late in the evening simply to be able
to stay warm while watching TV in the sitting
room. If a working fireplace is supplied in

the SSFA property, as in SFA, it should be a
reasonable assumption that it will be used,
unless the occupant is specifically told not

to (not so in this case). It would appear that
this occupant has been disadvantaged by a
‘vagueness of policy’ and therefore the refusal
to refund the cost of sweeping the chimney
seems rather unfair.

Insurance disappointment

Having recently moved back from a long period in Germany where my

not currently able to insure members of the Armed Forces living in

contents insurance was through a Germany company, | thought it prudent
to take out my contents insurance through my UK bank, Lloyds TSB. On
making enquiries with them, it was established that | lived in Service
Families Accommodation (SFA) ‘behind the wire’ on camp. | was told

that they would not insure my contents as | was living on a barracks; the
conversation then ended abruptly. | am now wondering firstly, why are
Lloyds TSB not insuring Service personnel living in SFA on barracks, and
secondly, how many people are there with Lloyds TSB insurance living on
a barracks that have potentially invalid insurance?

WO2 A N Snow

Response from Lloyds TSB: Under our Home Options insurance
policy, which can be bought over the phone or online, we are
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barracks. This is because accommodation within barracks is very often
shared and our Home Options policy does not offer cover for shared
accommodation. We do however, recognise that a married quarter is
not shared and this is something we are looking to review with our
panel of insurers.

A married quarter, with its own bathroom, kitchen and lockable front
door, which is not accessible by anyone else, can be insured by our
Home Solutions insurance policy, which can be bought in branch.

When WO2 Snow contacted us, he should have been advised that our
Home Solutions insurance policy was suitable for him and available
to be purchased from one of our branches. We are very sorry for any
inconvenience caused.
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Compensation for incompetence

On entering our new SFA, it was immediately
apparent that it had not been cleaned at all
when the previous occupants had moved
out, so much so that for the first time in my
Army career, | was not prepared to accept

it. | refused to sign for the property until it
had been cleaned or suitable alternative
accommodation had been found.

Instant confusion reigned as the MHS
technical officer blamed DE who in turn
insisted that responsibility lay with MHS;
whilst | believe it is clearly the fault of DE

for accepting SFA from the previous occupant
in such a filthy state, MHS in turn accepted it

from DE and did nothing about it, presumably

relying on the new occupant to pick up

the pieces. To cut a long story short, it was
necessary to involve the Army Welfare Service
and arrangements were made for a team of
cleaners to attend the property the same day
as the removal lorry had arrived and wished
to either unload my belongings or return
them to storage. In the meantime, alternative
accommodation was located and funded by
MHS until the SFA could be made habitable.

The MHS Technical Officer seemed unaware of
the MHS responsibilities for this situation and no
mention of an entitlement fo compensation was
made. | recommend that steps be taken to

ensure all technical officers are aware of the
action to be taken when SFA is deemed unsuitable
for habitation and that suitable information

on the responsibilities of MHS is available to
occupants on move-in. Accordingly, | am claiming
£50 compensation under the terms of ‘Property
Unavailable for Move-In'.

David and Dale Mitchell

Cold comfort

On move-in our SFA was so dirty that

we had to be housed in alternative
accommodation for the night. Returning to
the property the next morning | discovered
that a heating engineer had been given
access to the property in my absence to
attend to the heating which was defective.
That he had been called out to attend this
job as an emergency by the MHS
Technical Officer suggests that it was

Response to both letters from Nicki Sly, DE
Ops Communications Officer: On these
occasions the processes in place to bring
the property up to the required standard
failed, both DE and MHS can only apologise
for this. DE has recognised that there can

Aerial view

a known fault when the SFA had been
allocated and no attempt had been made

to fix it prior to our arrival. The engineer
managed to get the heating working however
it failed later the same day. A second
engineer attended the job the following day
and made repairs as best he could to the
system however due to unavailable parts,

we were only able to have a part fixed
heating system. When the heating was able

be problems at move-in and have put into
action a scheme to carry out pre-checks of
the properties. Should the occupants feel

that they are not happy with the service they
have received then they can raise a complaint
with the Complaints Manager at the address

to be coaxed to life, the temperature was
dangerously hot. The problem was finally
rectified six weeks later with the correct
parts and radiator thermostatic controls
being fitted. | am therefore looking forward
to receiving £50 compensation which | am
claiming from MHS for under the terms of
‘Significant Defects’.

Name and address supplied

below and they will be able to investigate
the individual circumstances in greater
detail. Complaints Manager, Defence
Estates Operations Housing, Room S112,
Building 351, RAF Brampton, Huntingdon
Cambs, PE28 2EA.

Having taken over my current SFA, | had to

call the MHS Helpdesk with several outstanding
repairs, one of which was the lack of TV
reception. | was advised by the Helpdesk
operator that MHS was not responsible for TV
reception in SFA but merely structural security of
existing aerials and loose wires.

After a couple of weeks of running around
trying to establish who was responsible, |
called MHS again on the suspicion that the
fault could well be a loose aerial. | had

also noticed the aerial cable box in the loft
had no cover on and this could also be a
factor. At the first appointment, the contractor
identified the fault as the communal aerial
so an Incidental New Works had to be raised
with DE with a timeframe of (I believe) 57
days, during which DE would either approve
or reject the job. Two more job numbers,

one missed appointment due to ‘IT errors’,
an electrician rather than an aerial engineer
attending and countless calls to DE and

MHS later, | am pleased to report that 137
days after taking over my SFA, the aerial has
been fixed. The job took twenty minutes and
involved the straight forward task of replacing
an amplifier.

| have spent a considerable amount of my

own time atfempting to resolve this issue and
several pounds on TV guides in anticipation of a
resolution. |'ve been unable to enjoy the benefit
of my TV licence fee, a matter which will leave me
out of pocket unless MHS are able to convince the
TV Licensing Authority to grant me a retrospective
refund as | was unable to receive a broadcast TV
signal. | am still awaiting my missed appointment
compensation to which | am entitled and look
forward to receiving it in the very near future.

| hope that this letter will serve as a ‘lessons
learned’ bulletin in order that a firm procedure
regarding communal TV reception may be
clarified and understood by Helpdesk operators at
the earliest opportunity and that other customers
do not have to jump through so many hoops to
get a simple matter, particularly one within their
entitlement, resolved in a timely manner.

D Mitchell

Response from Nicki Sly, DE Ops Communications
Officer: DE and MHS have recently reviewed the
process for clarification of responsibility for TV
aerials brought about by the feedback we had
received from occupants. The new process is now
clearly defined and this type of experience should
no longer happen. This process will be continually
monitored and training given to all staff on any
changes that affect their area of work.

Hand held

| read with inferest the article ‘Technology in
the palm of your hand’ in the summer issue

of the Journal. It states that at the end of an
appointment, the MHS appointed contractor
should offer you the PDA to answer two
questions; did the contractor arrive on time and
is the job complete? Since the introduction of
the PDAs | have had a couple of appointments
but have yet to be offered the device before the
signature stage. It appears that the contractor
may have answered the questions on my behalf.

Not adhering fo this procedure may well result in
false statistics being produced.

Name and address withheld

Response from Nicki Sly, DE Ops
Communications Officer: Since March 2009,
MHS have been rolling out handheld devices
and it is hoped that this rollout will be completed
soon. The majority of operatives now have
devices; however there are certain trades,

Send your letters or emails to:

such as grounds maintenance, pest control,
decorators or those undergoing training that
do not have them. The easiest way to find out
whether an operative should have a PDA or
not is if they are dressed in MHS uniform and
have an MHS van. Upon completion of a job,
you should be offered to sign and answer two
questions on the handheld device. If you are
not offered a PDA or the questions have been
answered for you, it must be reported to the
MHS Helpdesk with full details.

The Editor, The Journal, Trenchard Lines, Upavon, Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 6BE or email: postbag@afj.org.uk or via the website at www.afj.org.uk
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Missed appointments

| want to raise awareness of a problem
working people have with MHS appointments.
| have been working in my current job for
just over two months and so far | have had

to take five and a half days off due to MHS
appointments — four of those half days were
for one issue, my shower! | have had to use
my annual leave and there is a limit to how
much | have. My husband is due to go on tour
for six months, so if there are any problems
in the house that require MHS coming out,
then I'm the only one who will be here. Not
only does this have a knock on affect on my
work with short notice half days, but it also
limits my leave so can’t spend as much time
with my family. The amount of time | have
spent taking leave for MHS appointments has
made me hesitant about reporting any future

Missing the bus

issues. The best MHS can offer is AM or PM
appointments but being a full-time working
parent, this does not help me. An evening or
‘after work’ slot would be more helpful for
spouses who work.

Name and address supplied

Response from Nicki Sly, Communications
Officer, DE Ops Housing: MHS strives to
continuously improve services for families and
invites any customer dissatisfied to use the
complaints process by contacting the Helpdesk
on 0800 707 600 and selecting Option 3.

MHS has now extended Response
Maintenance jobs into the evenings allowing
work to continue up to 8pm with the

customer’s approval. This means that rather
than the operative finishing a job at 4.30pm,
they are able to work up to 8pm meaning
that a return visit the next working day
would therefore not be required. In addition,
plans are being explored in extending the
appointment hours to 8pm Monday to Friday.
However, we do stress that this is in the early
stages of development and should this service
improvement prove successful, then MHS
would look at rolling this out.

Finally, MHS is currently rolling out handheld
devices and we envisage a number of benefits
including the improvement of the service to
customers, minimising disruption for occupants
and greater accuracy in follow on jobs and
their scheduling.

| am writing in an attempt to clarify the situation
regarding transport to and from school for
children who live on Army camps. Is this the
responsibility of the local authority or the Army?2
If it is not the Army’s responsibility, then why
have | heard of places where transport is laid
on, whereas at other places this is not the case,
or parents are charged for the service? It is not
our fault where we are sent to live, so why can't
the Army provide this for free?

Name and address withheld

Response from Jeremy Watt, Deputy Head

of the Children’s Education Advisory Service
(CEAS): Our understanding is that there is no
requirement on the UK Commanding Officers
in any Service to make provision for home to

Children’s visits overseas

school transport for Service children attending
state maintained schools. However, some
certainly do as, presumably, they have reached
the conclusion that such provision meets the
needs of their particular communities and they
have the resources available to allow them to
make it. The availability of resources will, no
doubt, be one factor that determines whether or
not charges are made for such provision.

Local authorities have a duty to make
transport arrangements in some circumstances
and the discretion to make it in others. In
some circumstances, discretionary travel
arrangements made by a local authority may
be charged for. Government guidance to local
authorities on home to school transport is set
out in a document called ‘Home to School

Transport Guidance’. Those wishing to read
this guidance can find it at: www.teachernet.
gov.uk in the ‘Publications’ pages. It is also
worth noting that each local authority in
England should publish its own home to
school transport policy and arrangements
which should conform to the requirements of
the national guidance; such policies are often
found in admissions’ prospectuses.

Some schools make home to school transport
available independently of any arrangements
made by their local authorities; such provision
is entirely at the discretion of the schools
concerned and may be charged for.

For further information, contact CEAS on 01980
618244 or enquiries@ceas.detsa.co.uk.

We are currently based in Cyprus. We have two
young daughters together and my husband
also has a daughter from a previous marriage.
Unfortunately we can't afford for her to come
out here regularly as she can only visit during
holidays and the flights are very expensive.
Families with children at boarding school are
entitled to flights to get them out here. My
husband’s daughter isn’t at boarding school and
the Army refuse to help with any of the costs.
Why is this?

Name and address supplied
Response from Major Malcolm Nurick, PS4(A):

Firstly, please be aware that entitlement
to School Children’s Visits (SCV) at public

Tell us who you are

expense is not limited to those children who
attend boarding school or those for whom
Continuity of Education Allowance is paid. The
two allowances are not linked. In accordance
with JSP 752 Chap 4 Sect 12 for a child to be
eligible to SCVs they must be:

* A member of the immediate family who is
unmarried or who has not registered a civil
partnership, and

Under the age of 25 years, on the date of
departure at the beginning of a SCV, even if
the academic year extends beyond the 25th
birthday; and

Undergoing full-time studies at school in
the UK (but see paragraph 04.1208 for
exemptions).

To qualify as an eligible child, if they are

a child from a previous marriage/civil
partnership, their Service parent must be

the prime mover in their life and have

care and control of them, irrespective of
whether their Service parent has remarried
or registered another civil partnership.
Where the child lives with their non-Service
parent who retains care and control there

is no entitlement to SCVs to visit the Service
parent. Your serving husband’s child from his
previous marriage is clearly covered in the
above regulations. As she is not a recognised
immediate member of your family she is
unfortunately ineligible to SCV at public
expense. This is a common principle across
the Service allowances policy.

Please include a contact telephone number and address on your lefters or emails. We do not print anonymous letters but are always happy to withhold
names and addresses. These details will not be revealed to anyone outside AFF without the writer’s permission. If you feel strongly about something, put pen
to paper or fingers to keyboard — you don’t need to worry that it will affect you or your spouse’s career.

Why not subscribe to the Journal? . '

Do you find it difficult to get your hands on a copy of the Journal? Perhaps you live in a hiring or your own home, on an isolated
patch, or are really far-flung overseas. You might even be leaving the Army but want to stay in touch. If you would like to become a
subscriber it only costs £4 per year! This charge covers our administration and postal costs — the magazine itself is still free!

If you would like to subscribe to the Journal, download a Subscription Form from www.afj.org.uk or email subscription@afj.org.uk
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